

No. 14-1154 (consolidated with Nos. 14-1179 and 14-1218)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Intervenors for Respondents.*

---

On Petitions For Review Of Final Rules Of The  
United States Federal Communications Commission

---

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS AND  
SINCLAIR BROADCASTING GROUP, INC.**

Rick Kaplan  
Jerianne Timmerman  
Patrick McFadden  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS  
1771 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 429-5430

Miguel A. Estrada  
*Counsel of Record*  
Scott P. Martin  
Lucas C. Townsend  
Ashley S. Boizelle  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500  
MEstrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner National Association of Broadcasters*

[continued on inside cover]

John K. Hane

*Counsel of Record*

Jeetander T. Dulani

Cynthia Cook Robertson

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW

PITTMAN LLP

2300 N. Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

Telephone: (202) 663-8116

john.hane@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A.    The Spectrum Act .....	8
B.    OET Bulletin 69 .....	9
C.    The Rulemaking Process.....	12
1.    The Proposed Rule.....	12
2. <i>TVStudy</i> .....	13
3.    Widely Repacking Report .....	16
D.    The Final Rule.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDING .....	30
A.    NAB .....	30
B.    Sinclair .....	31
ARGUMENT .....	33
I.    The Commission’s Rule Violates The Spectrum Act .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Spectrum Act Directs The FCC To Use The Methodology Described In OET Bulletin 69, Not <i>TVStudy</i> .....	34
1. The Spectrum Act Unambiguously Forecloses <i>TVStudy</i> .....	34
2. The FCC’s Hunt For Ambiguity Comes Up Short.....	37
3. The FCC Misconstrued The Statute’s Preservation Mandate. ....	48
B. The FCC Has Not Made All Reasonable Efforts To Preserve All Populations Served.....	50
C. The FCC Has Not Made All Reasonable Efforts To Preserve All Coverage Areas, Including Unpopulated Ones.....	51
D. The FCC Failed To Protect Facilities That Licensees Use To Serve Viewers.....	54
II. The Commission’s Order Violates The APA.....	57
A. The FCC Failed To Consider Reasonable Alternatives.....	57
B. The FCC Failed To Provide A Reasoned Explanation For Its Refusal To Preserve Population Served And Coverage Area .....	60
C. The Rule Violated The APA’s Notice Requirements.....	62
III. The Commission’s Order Also Violates The Spectrum Act And The APA On Two Additional Grounds .....	65

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Commission’s Rule Requiring Broadcasters To Cease Operations On Pre-Auction Channels Within 39 Months Following Reassignment Is Arbitrary And Capricious And Violates The FCC’s Statutory Obligations.....	66
1. The 39-Month “Go-Dark” Requirement Conflicts With Unrebutted Record Evidence.....	67
2. The FCC Ignored Its Statutory Obligation To Protect Displaced Broadcasters And Justified Its Decision By Relying On Factors That Congress Did Not Intend It To Consider.....	72
B. The Commission’s Determination That The Existence Of Any Two Qualified Bidders Satisfies The Spectrum Act Is Inconsistent With The Spectrum Act And Violates The APA.....	75
1. The FCC’s Interpretation Of The “Two Competing Licensees” Requirement Is Contrary To The Plain Language Of The Spectrum Act.....	75
2. The FCC’s Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because The FCC Relies On Inappropriate Factors, Offers An Implausible Explanation, And Is Internally Inconsistent .....	79
IV. The Order’s Deficiencies Require Vacatur .....	81
CONCLUSION.....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

### Cases

<i>Allied Local &amp; Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	81
<i>Alvin Lou Media, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 571 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	81
* <i>Am. Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	22, 67, 73, 79
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	62
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	67
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22, 79
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	27, 59
<i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	57
* <i>City of Idaho Falls, Idaho v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	42, 43
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 739 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	74, 80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Dow Agrosciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	62
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	22
<i>High Plains Wireless, L.P. v. FCC</i> , 276 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	32, 33
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	30
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) .....	59, 60
<i>Kooritzky v. Reich</i> , 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	63
<i>Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline &amp; Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.</i> , 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	71
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	51
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	31
<i>McElroy Electronics Corp. v. FCC</i> , 990 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	62
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	23, 57
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	81
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NRDC v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	76
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	81
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	74, 80
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	34
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>*Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014) .....	49, 72, 74, 80
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>*Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	23, 67, 72, 75, 81
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	63, 64
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	26, 57
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	62
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	22, 74, 81
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 309(j) .....	78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(8)(G).....	79
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(8)(G)(i).....	76
*47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(8)(G)(ii).....	4, 8, 29, 75
47 U.S.C. § 316(a).....	65
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 1401(6).....	55
47 U.S.C. § 1451(b)(1).....	72
47 U.S.C. § 1452.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 1452(a)(1).....	1, 2, 8
47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(1)(B).....	9
*47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(2).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 24, 25, 29, 34, 35, 36, 47, 51, 52, 55, 58, 62, 66, 78
47 U.S.C. § 1452(c).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 1452(f)(3).....	66, 72
47 U.S.C. § 1452(f)(3).....	57
47 U.S.C. § 1452(h).....	66
 <b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 73.616(e)(1).....	45
47 C.F.R. § 73.622(e).....	60, 61
47 C.F.R. § 73.683.....	10
47 C.F.R. § 73.683(a).....	10
47 C.F.R. § 74.701(a).....	12
FED. R. OF APP. P. 15(a).....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
158 Cong. Rec. E237-38 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 2012) .....	79
Advanced Television Sys. Comm., Inc., <i>ATSC-Mobile DTV Standard, Part 1 – ATSC Mobile Digital Television System</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.atsc.org/cms/standards/a153/a_153-Part-1-2011.pdf">http://www.atsc.org/cms/standards/a153/a_153-Part-1-2011.pdf</a> .....	52
<i>*Amendment of Parts 73 &amp; 74 of the Commission’s Rules to Establish Rules for Digital Low Power Television, Report and Order,</i> 19 FCC Rcd 19331 (2004) .....	12, 13, 54, 56
<i>In re Amendment of the Commission’s Rules Related to Retransmission Consent, Report and Order and Further Proposed Rulemaking,</i> 29 FCC Rcd 3351 (2014) .....	77
<i>Auction of 700 MHz Band Licenses Scheduled for January 16, 2008,</i> FCC Public Notice, DA 07-3415, AU Docket No. 07-157 (rel. Aug. 17, 2007) .....	76
<i>*Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions,</i> 77 Fed. Reg. 69,934 (Nov. 21, 2012) .....	12, 63
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions,</i> 79 Fed. Reg. 48,442 (Aug. 15, 2014) .....	5, 20
FCC, <i>2010 National Broadband Plan: Broadband Action Agenda,</i> <a href="http://www.broadband.gov/plan/broadband-action-agenda.html">http://www.broadband.gov/plan/broadband-action-agenda.html</a> .....	36
Incentive Auction Task Force Seeks Comment on Staff Analysis Regarding Pairwise Approach to Preserving Population Served, 79 Fed. Reg. 37,705 (July 2, 2014) .....	52
<i>Media Bureau Seeks Comment on Widelity Report and Catalog of Potential Expenses and Estimated Costs,</i> 79 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 31, 2014) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
*OET Bulletin 69, <i>Longley-Rice Methodology for Evaluating TV Coverage and Interference</i> (Feb. 6, 2004) .....	2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 21, 24, 28, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 45, 46, 47 48, 49, 50, 54, 58, 59, 61, 64, 82
<i>Office of Engineering and Technology Releases and Seeks Comment on Updated OET-69 Software 1</i> , FCC Public Notice DA 13-138, ET Docket No. 13-26 (rel. Feb. 4, 2013) .....	13
<i>In re Qualcomm Inc. Petition for Declaratory Ruling</i> , 21 FCC Rcd. 11683 (2006) .....	44
Third Periodic Review of the Commission’s Rules and Policies Affecting the Conversion to Digital Television (Third Periodic Review), 73 Fed. Reg. 5634 (Jan. 30, 2008) .....	40, 44
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (1st ed. 1976) .....	37
*Widely, Inc., <i>Response to the Federal Communications Commission for the Broadcaster Transition Study Solicitation</i> , GN Docket No. 12-268 (Dec. 30, 2013) .....	16, 18, 29, 68, 69, 71
